
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or e-mail 
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 1 February 2017 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 

5 - 19 

4. PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE CORPORATE RISK 
REGISTER 2016-17 

 

20 - 45 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

46 - 81 

6. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

 

 PART II 

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 

 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 82 - 158 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 23 November 2016 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair), 
J. Bradshaw, Cole, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, J. Stockton and Wall  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, A. Scott and L. Cox 
 
Also in attendance: Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton External Auditors and one 
member of the public  

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB15 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB16 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which provided an 
update from Grant Thornton (External Auditors), regarding: 
 

 Progress made in delivering their responsibilities 
as the Council’s External Auditors; and  

 A summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that could be relevant to the work of 
the Board. 

 
It was noted that from 2017/18, local authorities 

would need to publish their audited financial statements by 
31 July each year, which was earlier than the current 
deadline of 30 September.  

 
Georgia Jones, Audit Manager from Grant Thornton, 

attended the meeting to present the report and then dealt 
with Members’ questions. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
BEB17 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2016-19 - PROGRESS 

REVIEW 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on progress with delivery of the 
Council’s Procurement Strategy 2016-2019 (the Strategy), 
as at 31 October 2016. 
 
 The Strategy was approved by the Board in June 
2016 and operated as a strategic function across the whole 
organisation to deliver cash savings and cost reductions. It 
was noted that the Strategy followed a format commended 
by the Local Government Association’s National 
Procurement Strategy for Local Government in England 
2014, and was underpinned by four key areas:- 
 

 Making savings; 

 Supporting Local Economies; 

 Leadership; and  

 Modernising Procurement. 
 

Members were advised that the Public Services 
(Social Value) Act 2012 required public authorities to have 
regard to economic, social and environmental wellbeing in 
connection with public service contracts. Halton had 
embraced this requirement by placing Social Value into all of 
its procurement activities, where relevant and proportionate. 
It was reported that over the past few months, Halton had 
been involved in the development of the National Social 
Value Toolkit, alongside the Cabinet Office and a number of 
public sector bodies, which was launched on 13 September 
2016.  

 
As this would be the final meeting before Lorraine 

Cox, Divisional Manager, Procurement, left the authority to 
take up her new post, the Board wished to place on record 
their thanks for her work in Halton over the past ten years, 
and wished her well for the future. 

 
RESOLVED: That progress with the Council’s 

Procurement Strategy 2016-19, as set out in the report, be 
noted. 

 

   
BEB18 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational  

Page 2



Director, Finance, regarding the appointment of external 
auditors. 
 
 The Board was advised that the Council’s current 
external auditor was Grant Thornton. Following the closure 
of the Audit Commission, such contract was managed by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), a not for 
profit company, limited by guarantee, and established by the 
Local Government Association. 
 
 It was reported that these transitional arrangements 
for external audit would expire at the end of the 2017/18 
accounts, and the Council would then assume responsibility 
for the local appointment of its auditor. However, it was 
noted that the Council could opt into arrangements to have 
its auditor appointed on its behalf. 
 
 The report set out options for the local appointment of 
external auditors. It was noted that the Council had until 
December 2017 to make an appointment, but in practical 
terms contract negotiation needed to commence in Spring 
2017 to meet that deadline. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to opt 
into the sector-led procurement of external auditors that will 
be undertaken by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
BEB19 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) Whether Members of the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 

 

Page 3



that in disclosing the information. 
 

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
BEB20 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which provided Members with a summary 
of internal audit work completed since the last progress 
report in June 2016. The report also provided details of 
progress against the 2016/17 Audit Plan.  
 
 It was noted that a total of twelve Internal Audit 
reports had be finalised since the last progress report. An 
overall assurance opinion was provided for each 
engagement. In addition, the report detailed follow-up 
processes which monitored whether management actions 
had been effectively implemented on previous audit 
recommendations. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the update on progress against the 2016/17 
Internal Audit Plan be received; 

 
2) the completed Internal Audit reports be noted; and 
 
3) the progress made in regard to the 

implementation of previous Internal Audit 
recommendations be noted. 

 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m. 

Page 4



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 1 February 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 

& Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: External Audit Update Report  
 
WARDS: Borough wide  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The purpose of this item is for Grant Thornton to: 

 Update the Board on the progress made in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors; 

 Provide a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that may be relevant to the work of the Board. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board notes the report. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 Please see attached report.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

None 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.   

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

There are no specific implications for any of the Council’s priorities. 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 See 6.1. 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 

See 6.1.  

6.4 A Safer Halton 

See 6.1. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

See 6.1. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

This report is for information only. There are no risks arising from it.  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report. 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

None under the meaning of the Act  
 

Page 6



Business and Efficiency Board progress 

and update report for Halton Borough 

Council 

Year ending 31 March 2017 
January 2017 

Mark Heap 

Engagement Lead 

T 0161 234 6375 

E  mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com 

Georgia Jones 

Engagement Manager 

T 0161 214 6383 

E  georgia.s.jones@uk.gt.com 

John Padfield 

In Charge Auditor 

T 0161 214 6378 

E  john.padfield@uk.gt.com 

P
age 7



Business Efficiency Board progress and update report – Halton Borough Council 

2 © 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

The contents of  this report relate only to the matters which have come to our 

attention, which we believe need to be re
[...]
 LLP. All rights reserved. 

Progress at January 2017 

2016/17 work 

Expected 

date of  

completion Comments 

Fee Letter  
We were required to issue a fee letter for 2016/17 by 30 April 2016. 

  

April 2016 

 

The fee letter was sent on 7 April 2016. It confirmed the 2016/17 scale audit fee of £105,294 for 

Halton Borough Council. 

Accounts Audit Plan 
We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Council 

setting out our proposed approach in order to give an opinion on the 

Council's 2016/17 financial statements. 

 

June 2017 

 

This audit plan will be presented to the Business Efficiency Board.  

Interim accounts audit  
Our interim fieldwork visit includes: 

• updating our review of the Council's control environment; 

• updating our understanding of financial systems  

• review of Internal Audit reports on core financial systems; 

• early work on emerging accounting issues; 

• early work on the VfM Conclusion; and 

• early substantive testing. 

 

January – March 

2017 

 

We will continue to build our knowledge of the Council and work with officers to determine the audit 

work required to give you the assurance you need. Issues arising from our interim work will be set out 

in the Audit Plan. 

 

 

Final accounts audit 
Including: 

• Audit of the 2016/17 financial statements, and 

• proposed opinion on the Council's accounts. 

July 2017 The Audit Findings Report will be presented to the September meeting of the Business Efficiency 

Board and the Auditor's Report will be given by the deadline of 30 September. 

We will be working with officers with a view to bringing forward the audit of the accounts in line with 

the revised deadline of 31 July with is a requirement for the 2017-18 financial statements. 

Progress against plan 
On track 

Opinion and VfM conclusion 

On track 

Outputs delivered 

On track 

P
age 11



Business Efficiency Board progress and update report – Halton Borough Council 

6 © 2017 Gr
[...]
for how people choose to access 

information online. We wanted to make it easier 

to learn about us and the services we offer. 

 

You can access the page using the link below –
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/public-

sector/ 

P
age 16



Business Efficiency Board progress and update report – Halton Borough Council 

11 © 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

Advancing closure:  
the benefits to local authorities 

With new regulation bringing forward 

the required publishing date for 

accounts local authorities must 

consider the areas needed to 

accelerate financial reporting. 

In February 2015, regulations were laid before parliament 

confirming proposals to bring forward the date by which 

local authority accounts must be published in England. 

From 2017/18, authorities will need to publish their 

audited financial statements by 31 July, with Wales 

seeking to follow a similar approach over the next few 

years. 

Many local government bodies are already experiencing 

the benefits of advancing their financial reporting 

processes and preparing their accounts early, including: 

• raising the profile of the finance function within the 

organisation and transforming its role from a back 

office function to a key enabler of change and 

improvement across the organisation; 

• high quality financial statements as a result of 

improved quality assurance arrangements; 

• greater certainty over  in-year monitoring 

arrangements and financial outturn position for the 

year, supporting members to make more informed 

financial decisions for the future; 

 

• improved financial controls and accounting systems, 

resulting from more efficient and refined financial 

processes; and 

• allowing finance officers more time to focus on forward 

looking medium term financial planning and 

transformational projects, to address future financial 

challenges. 

While there is no standard set of actions to achieve faster close 

the
[...]
their place. 

  

Grant Thornton reports 

Although the term culture of place is heavily 

subjective our initial conversations suggest there are 

some common themes occurring. 

• Being clear about what they want to see – there 

is a strong need to create an environment that 

gives people permission to care, to be 

innovative, to take action themselves, to adapt 

and experiment 

• Socio-economic situations often drive the 

culture – the uniqueness of socio-economic 

factors leads to a recognition that one place will 

never be like another – and, in fact, should not 

aspire to be so - instead  tailoring their approach 

to the areas  specific strengths. 

• It's all about context – areas  within Britain can 

be local, national and international all at the 

same time, learning to live with, and get the best 

advantage from, what's on our doorstep is key. 

 

A copy of the report and a collection of short videos 

can be found on our website at: 

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/culture

-of-place/ 

 

 

 

P
age 18

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/culture-of-place/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/culture-of-place/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/culture-of-place/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/culture-of-place/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/culture-of-place/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/culture-of-place/


P
age 19



REPORT TO:  
 

Business Efficiency Board 

DATE: 
 

1 February 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Enterprise Community & 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

Progress Report for the Corporate Risk 
Register 2016/17 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide a progress update of actions taken for the risk control 
measures as identified in the Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

i)  
 1) The progress of actions are noted;  

 
 2) To review the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register 

and the adequacy of the associated risk management 
arrangements; and 

 
 3) To make such recommendations to the Executive Board 

as is necessary and appropriate. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

The report contains a progress commentary on the corporate risks 
for this year and will be taken to the Business Efficiency Board in 
order to determine the adequacy of arrangements. 
 

3.2 
 

The Council recognises that it has a responsibility to manage both 
internal and external risks as a key component of good corporate 
governance. 
 

3.3 Risk is defined as being the threat that an event or action will 
adversely affect an organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives 
and to successfully execute its strategies. Risk Management is 
defined as the process by which risks are identified, evaluated and 
controlled. 
 

3.4 
 

At Directorate level arrangements are in place for the high-risk 
mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to be 

Page 20 Agenda Item 4



reviewed and updated at mid-year in line with Directorate Business 
Plans. Progress on these is reported to Management Team and 
Policy and Performance Boards. 
 

3.5 
 

Together with consultation with internal stakeholders, Directorate 
Risk Registers are central to any reviews and updates of the 
Corporate Risk Register. This ensures that the council maximises its 
opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the associated risks 
in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton.  
 

3.6 
 

The Risk Control Measures have been reviewed and updated in line 
with current changes within the Authority and as proposed by 
managers and internal stakeholders.   

  
3.7 The risks have been grouped in order of priority and the scores 

relate to ‘Unmitigated Risk Scores’ and then to ‘Mitigated Risk 
Scores’. The headings and scores in order of priority are: 
 

i. Budget Reductions (16:16); 

ii. Capacity and Resilience (16:16); 

[...]
 Reducing the impact; or  
3. Changing the consequences of the risks by, 

- Avoidance 
- Reduction 
- Retention 
- Transference; or 

4. Devising Contingencies, i.e. Business Continuity Planning 
 
The risks are scored again to establish the effects the measures have once implemented on reducing the risks and identify a score 
rating for residual risks.  

P
age 45



REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 1 February 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Internal Audit Plan – 2017/18 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

This report seeks the Board’s approval for the planned programme of 
internal audit work for 2017/18. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 The Business Efficiency Board is recommended to consider and 
approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 A risk-based Audit Plan has been prepared in accordance with relevant 
professional guidance, i.e. the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  The plan sets out the proposed internal audit activity for 
2017/18.   

3.2 The plan is designed to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion 
on the Council’s risk management, control and governance 
arrangements.  In prioritising audit coverage account has therefore been 
taken of the Council’s corporate objectives and the overall assurance 
framework.   

3.3 In preparing the plan consultation has taken place with key officers 
across the Council, external audit and the Chair of the Business 
Efficiency Board.  The plan has also incorporated a number of reviews 
originally included in the 2016/17 Audit Plan that could not be completed 
during the year due to capacity issues.     

3.4 The draft Audit Plan for 2017/18 is attached as an appendix to this 
report.  The document provides information on the role of internal audit 
and the factors taken into account in developing the plan.   

3.5 A total of 1,151 days of audit work are planned for 2017/18.  Th
[...]
 has been designed to provide assurance over the 
adequacy of the arrangements established to mitigate risks that may 
threaten the delivery of the Council’s priorities. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

7.1 The work of Internal Audit forms a key element of the Council’s overall 
system of internal control.  An effective internal audit service also helps 
to promote and implement best practice and process improvements in 
the management of risks. 

7.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal 
Audit to review and adjust the plan, as necessary, in response to 
changes in the organisation’s business, risks, operations, programs, 
systems and controls.  

7.3 Changes to planned work may therefore become necessary during the 
year.  Minor changes will be agreed with the Operational Director – 

Page 47



Finance.  Any significant matters that jeopardise completion of the plan 
or require substantial changes to it will be reported to the Board. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

None identified 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Page 48



 

  

2017/18 

 

Internal Audit Plan 

 

P
age 49



Section One 
INTRODUCTION 

1 

1.1 This document summarises the results of Internal Audit’s planning work.  It sets out details of the: 

 Responsibilities and scope of internal audit 

 Resourcing and delivery of the Council’s internal audit service 

 Arrangements for reporting internal audit work 

 Proposed programme of work for 2017/18 (the Audit Plan) 

1.2 The Audit Plan for 2017/18 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS).  The PSIAS represent mandatory best practice for all internal audit service providers in the public sector.    

1.3 The Council has adopted the PSIAS definition of internal auditing: 

‘Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity desi
[...]
ny potential impairment to independence and objectivity in regard to the 
audit of these areas.  These arrangements will involve the Principal Auditor reporting the findings from the audits directly to 
the Operational Director – Finance without any influence or involvement of the Divisional Manager – Audit & Operational 
Finance. 

3.4 Approach to placing reliance on other sources of assurance 

When planning specific audit assignments, other sources of assurance may be taken into consideration in order to ensure the 
best use of the audit resource.  Any work that is necessary in order to place reliance on other sources of assurance will be 
determined as required for each assignment.     

3.5 Assurance services to other organisations 

The only planned assurance service to be provided to an external party is an annual audit provided to Manchester Port Health 
Authority (MPHA), which is the governing body for the Manchester Ship Canal and River Weaver.  Halton Borough Council is 
one of the funding authorities of Manchester Port Health Authority.  The Council has agreed a three–year SLA to provide an 
internal audit service to MPHA.  2017/18 represents year two of that agreement. 

 

  

P
age 54



Section Four 
INTERNAL AUDIT – REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS  

6 

4.1 Distribution of internal audit reports 

At the conclusion of each audit assignment, a draft report is issued to the manager responsible for the area which has been 
audited.  A final report containing management responses to any issues identified is subsequently distributed to: 

 The Chief Executive 

 The Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources 

 The Operational Director – Finance (s151 officer) 

 The Strategic Director, Operational Director and Divisional Manager responsible for the area reviewed 

 The Council’s external auditor 

4.2 Overall assurance opinion 

In each audit report, an overall assurance opinion is provided on the area audited.  The opinion is based on the information 
obtained in the course of the audit and represents an assessment of the effectiveness of the risk management, control and 
governance processes in the area audited.   

The range of opinions provided in audit reports is set out in the following table: 
 

Assurance Opinion  Explanation  

 Limited   
  

A number of key risks are not managed effectively.  The control systems in operation are in need of significant 
improvement.   

 Adequate   
 

The control systems in operation are generally sound.  However, opportunities exist to improve the management of 
some risks.   

 Substantial   
 

There is a sound system of control in operation to manage risks effectively.   

 

  

P
age 55



Section Four 
INTERNAL AUDIT – REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS  

7 

4.3 Reporting to elected members 

Throughout the year regular internal audit progress reports are presented to the Business Efficiency Board summarising the 
outcomes of internal audit work and any significant matters identified.  Such matters may include risk exposures, governance 
weaknesses, performance improvement opportunities and value for money issues. 

4.4  Annual Audit Opinion 

An annual report is presented to the Business Efficiency Board which includes the Head of Internal Audit’s overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management, control and governance processes.  This opinion forms one of the sources of assurance in support of 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  The opinion is based upon the collective findings from the internal audit work 
completed during the year. 

 

  P
age 56



Section Five 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – METHODOLOGY  

8 

5.1 Requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

The PSIAS state that the ‘chief audit executive must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit 
activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals’.     

5.2 Development of the Audit Plan 

In developing the Audit Plan, account has been taken of: 

 The Co
[...]
cal Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 151
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 156
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 External Audit Update Report
	Halton Business Efficiency Board Update -  January 2017

	4 Progress Report for the Corporate Risk Register 2016-17
	T D - Corporate Risk Register Progress Update 2016 2017

	5 Internal Audit Plan
	Internal Audit Plan - 2017-18

	7 Internal Audit Plan Progress Report - Quarter 3
	App01 - Local Growth Fund STEP Grant Claim Q2
	App02 - Local Growth Fund STEP Grant Claim Q3
	App03 - Contingency Planning for Care Services
	App04 - Legal Debt Recovery Process
	App05 - Procurement Strategy
	App06 - Ashley Green (HSHN)
	App07 - Halton Heritage Partnership - Working Lives Project
	App08 - Accounting Journals
	App09 - School Meals Service - Cash Handling
	App10 - Commissioning of Specialist Services
	App11 - Sustainable School Transport
	App12 - Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption
	App13 - St Martin's Catholic Primary School
	App14 - Loans and Investments
	App15 - Local Growth Fund Grant Claim Q3 - Silver Jubilee Bridge




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 1 February 2017 at 
the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair), 
J. Bradshaw, Cole, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, 
N. Plumpton Walsh and J. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Wall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None    
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, M. Murphy, A. Scott and T. Dean 
 
Also in attendance:  Georgia Jones and Mark Heap, Grant Thornton External 
Auditors 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB21 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB22 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which provided an 
update from Grant Thornton (External Auditors), regarding: 
 

 Progress made in delivering their responsibilities 
as the Council’s External Auditors; and  

 A summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that could be relevant to the work of 
the Board. 

 
It was noted that from 2017/18, local authorities would 

need to publish their audited financial statements by 31 July 
each year, which was earlier than the current deadline of 30 
September. 

 
Georgia Jones, Audit Manager and Mark Heap, 

Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton, attended the 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



meeting to present the report and then dealt with Members’ 
questions. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
BEB23 PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE CORPORATE RISK 

REGISTER 2016-17 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided a progress update of actions in the Corporate Risk 
Register 2016/17. 
 
 The report outlined actions taken in relation to 
corporate risks for this year. 
 
 The Board reviewed the robustness of the Corporate 
Risk Register and the adequacy of the associated risk 
management arrangements. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the progress on actions be noted. 

 

   
BEB24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, on the planned programme of internal 
audit work for 2017/18. 
 
 A risk based Audit Plan had been prepared, designed 
to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management and control and governance 
arrangements. 
 
 A copy of the draft Audit Plan for 2017/18 was 
attached as an appendix to the report and provided 
information on the role of internal audit and the factors taken 
into account in developing the plan. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
for 2017/18 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
BEB25 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) Whether Members of the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 

 



accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
(N.B. The following Councillors declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item of business for the reasons 
stated: Councillor John Stockton was a Governor at St 
Martin’s Primary School; Councillor Norman Plumpton 
Walsh had a family member with a business connection with 
Tiny Steps Nursery, which paid rent to St Martin’s Primary 
School) 

 

  
BEB26 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT - 

QUARTER 3 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which provided Members with a summary 
of internal audit work completed since the last progress 
report in November 2016. The report also provided details of 
progress against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
 It was noted that a total of fifteen Internal Audit 
reports had been finalised since the last progress report. An 
overall assurance opinion was provided for each 
engagement. In addition a number of follow up audit reviews 
had been planned for the first quarter of 2017/18. 
 

RESOLVED: That the update on progress against the 

 



Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 be received. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.23 p.m. 


